### VILLAGE OF BRADLEY

RESOLUTION NO. <u>R-04-</u>22 - 03

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING BIDS IN CONNECTION WITH THE 2022 MOTOR FUEL TAX (MFT) HOT MIX ASPHALT (HMA) PROGRAM

### ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF BRADLEY

THIS 25 DAY OF April , 2022

Published in pamphlet form by the authority of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Bradley, Kankakee County, Illinois this 25 day of Poril, 2022



# A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING BIDS IN CONNECTION WITH THE 2022 MOTOR FUEL TAX HMA PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Bradley, Kankakee County, Illinois, have the authority to adopt resolutions and to promulgate rules and regulations that pertain to its government and affairs and protect the public health, safety, and welfare of its citizens; and

WHEREAS, on or around March 31, 2022, the Village published an advertisement for bids for the 2022 MOTOR FUEL TAX (MFT) HMA Program (the "Project"); and

**WHEREAS**, the Village opened and reviewed all bids received in relation to the Project on April 18, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village have determined that Gallagher Asphalt Corporation. (Gallagher) was the lowest responsible bidder for the respective Project; and

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village have determined that it is necessary, expedient, and in the best interests of the Village and its citizens to accept the bid from Gallagher Asphalt Corporation (Gallagher) in the total amount of Six-hundred, sixty-seven thousand, four-hundred, forty-seven and 49/100 (667,447.49) for the 2022 MOTOR FUEL TAX (MFT) HMA Program (a copy of the Gallagher bid is attached hereto as Exhibit A and fully incorporated herein); and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CORPORATE AUTHORITIES OF THE VILLAGE OF BRADLEY, KANKAKEE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, PURSUANT TO ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY, AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1.** The Corporate Authorities hereby find that all of the recitals contained in the preamble to this Resolution are true, correct, and complete and are hereby incorporated by reference hereto and made a part hereof.

SECTION 2. The Corporate Authorities of the Village hereby find and declare that the bid received by Gallagher Asphalt Corporation for the 2022 MOTOR FUEL TAX (MFT) HMA Program, a copy which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein, is fair, reasonable, and acceptable to the Village and hereby awards said contract to Gallagher Asphalt Corporation for the amount of Six-hundred, sixty-seven thousand, four-hundred, forty-seven and 49/100 (667,447.49)

SECTION 3. The Corporate Authorities of the Village hereby authorize and direct the Public Works Director to take any actions necessary to effectuate the intent of this Resolution, which is to accept the bid for the Project and to award the vendor the contract bid.

**SECTION 4.** In the event that any provision or provisions, portion or portions, or clause or clauses of this Resolution shall be declared to be invalid or unenforceable by a Court of competent jurisdiction, such adjudication shall in no way affect or impair the validity or enforceability of any of

the remaining provisions, portions, or clauses of this Resolution that may be given effect without such invalid or unenforceable provision or provisions, portion or portions, or clause or clauses.

SECTION 5. All ordinances, resolutions, motions, or parts thereof, conflicting with any of the provisions of this Resolution, are hereby repealed to the extent of the conflict.

SECTION 6. The Village Clerk is hereby directed to publish this Resolution in pamphlet form.

SECTION 7. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval, and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law. TRUSTEES: Absent – X RYAN LEBRAN Nay – \_\_\_\_ Aye -Nay - \_\_\_\_ **BRIAN BILLINGSLEY** DARREN WESTPHAL Nay – \_\_\_\_ Absent – **BRIAN TIERI** Nay -\_\_\_\_ Absent – **GRANT D. VANDENHOUT** Nay -Absent – GENE JORDAN Nay – Absent – VILLAGE PRESIDENT: MICHAEL WATSON Aye – Nay – Absent – TOTALS:

ATTEST:

APPROVED this alay of

WATSON, VILLAGE PRESIDENT

ATTEST:

STATE OF ILLINOIS	)	
	)	<b>§</b> §
COUNTY OF KANKAKEE	)	

I, Julie Tambling, Village Clerk of the Village of Bradley, County of Kankakee and State of Illinois, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the attached is a true, perfect, and complete copy of Resolution number R-O+20-03" A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING BIDS IN CONNECTION WITH THE 2022 MOTOR FUEL TAX HMA PROGRAM," which was adopted by the Village Corporate Authorities at a meeting held on the 25 day of 2022.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand in the Village of Bradley, County of Kankakee and State of Illinois, on this 25day of 2022.

ULIE TAMBLING, VILLAGE CLARK

(SEAL)

# EXHIBIT A

		Sho	Shoop & Sons		Ost	Osterhoff	4	A-Plus		Ceda	Cedarrustic
Item	Quantity	Unit Pric	Unit Price Total Price		it Price	Unit Price Total Price	Unit Price	Unit Price Total Price		Unit Price	Total Price
5' high, black vinyl coated, 9-guage core fabric	1450	\$ 6.59	\$	9,555.50		\$ 8,908.00	\$ 5.98	\$ 8,671.00	\$ 00	4.50	\$ 6,525.00
Terminal Post, black 2-1/2" x 9" SS-40	35	\$ 61.00	\$	2,135.00		\$ 2,355.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 3,325.00	\$ 00	86.62	\$ 3,031.70
Line Post, black 2" x 9' SS-40	120	\$ 43.85	\$	5,262.00		\$ 4,853.00	\$ 58.00	\$ 6,960.00	\$ 00	57.77	\$ 6,932.40
Top/Bottom Rail, black 1-5/8" SS-20	2835	\$ 3.06	ş	8,675.10		\$ 9,756.00	\$ 4.25	\$ 12,048.75	75 \$	4.00	\$ 11,340.00
Rail Ends, black 1-5/8"	150	\$ 1.40	Ş	210.00		\$ 698.00	\$ 2.60	\$ 390.00	\$ 00	2.32	\$ 348.00
Loop Caps, black 2"	120	\$ 1.88	\$	225.60		\$ 616.00	\$ 2.75	\$ 330.00	\$ 00	3.17	\$ 380.40
End Caps (for top/bot rail), black 2"	70		\$	-		\$ 155.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 490.00	\$ 00	1.57	\$ 109.90
Long Ties, black	2500	\$ 0.15	\$	375.00		\$ 551.00	\$ 0.20	\$ 500.00	\$ 00	0.22	\$ 550.00
Tension Bars, black, 5'	75	\$ 3.10	\$	232.50		\$ 328.00	\$ 7.50	\$ 562.50	\$ 05	5.08	\$ 381.00
Tension Bands, black 2-1/2"	375	\$ 0.63	\$	236.25		\$ 722.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 562.50	\$ 05	1.08	\$ 405.00
Gates:			Ş	9				\$			\$
4' x 5' single gates(w/ 1-5/8 pipe), black	က	\$ 272.00	❖	816.00		\$ 1,074.00 \$	\$ 275.00	\$ 825.00	\$ 00	518.26	\$ 1,554.78
10' x 5' double gates (w/ 1-5/8 pipe), black	æ	\$ 673.00	❖	2,019.00		\$ 2,425.00 \$	575.00	\$	\$ 00	1,725.00 \$ 1,051.14	\$ 3,153.42
Bulldog Hinges	18	\$ 9.95	❖	179.10		\$ 633.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 00	13.33	\$ 239.94
lockable latches	9	\$ 2.50	<b>ب</b>	7.50		\$ 281.00	\$ 68.00	\$ 408.00	\$ 00	39.00	\$ 234.00
associated nuts/bolts for all hardware listed	Т	\$ 58.00	❖	58.00		\$ 116.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 00	363.60	\$ 363.60
Total Bid			\$ 29,986.55	6.55		\$ 33,471.00		\$ 37,447.75	75		\$ 35,549.14



### Local Public Agency Formal Contract Proposal



**COVER SHEET** 

Proposal Submitted By: Contractor's Name		
Gallagher Asphalt Corporation		
Contractor's Address	City	State Zip Code
18100 South Indiana Avenue	Thornton	IL 60476
STATE OF (LLINOIS		
Local Public Agency	County	Section Number
Village of Bradley	Kankakee	22-00000-00-GM
Route(s) (Street/Road Name)		pe of Funds
Various Streets		FT
For Local Public Agency:  For a County and Road District Project	For a Mun	icipal Project
Submitted/Approved	For a Mun Submitted/A	5 m 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2
Highway Commissioner Signature Date	The second secon	oproved/Passed
Submitted/Approved  County Engineer/Superintendent of Highways Date	Signature  Michael St  Official Title  Mayor	Date

Note: All proposal documents, including Proposal Guaranty Checks or Proposal Bid Bonds, should be stapled together to prevent loss when bids are processed.

Local Public Agency	County	Section Number	Route(s) (Street/Road Name)
Village of Bradley	Kankakee	22-00000-00-GM	Various Streets

### **NOTICE TO BIDDERS**

Sealed proposals for the project described below will be received at the office of Village of	Name of Off	ice
147 S. Michigan Avenue, Bradley IL	until 10:00 AM	on 04/04/22
Address	Time	Date
Sealed proposals will be opened and read publicly at the office of Village of Bradley		
	Name of Office	
147 S. Michigan Avenue, Bradley IL	at 10:00 AM	on 04/04/22
Address	Time	Date

### **DESCRIPTION OF WORK**

Location	Project Length
Various Village Streets ( see attached location map)	16,141'

Proposed Improvement

HMA Surface Removal, Prime Coat, and HMA surface course overlay. Pavement Patching, Crack Sealing, and Pavement Markings.

1. Plans and proposal forms will be available in the office of

M. Gingerich, Gereaux & Associates 240 Industrial Drive, Bradley IL 60915

2. | Prequalification

If checked, the 2 apparent as read low bidders must file within 24 hours after the letting an "Affidavit of Availability" (Form BC 57) in triplicate, showing all uncompleted contracts awarded to them and all low bids pending award for Federal, State, County, Municipal and private work. One original shall be filed with the Awarding Authority and two originals with the IDOT District Office.

- The Awarding Authority reserves the right to waive technicalities and to reject any or all proposals as provided in BLRS Special Provision for Bidding Requirements and Conditions for Contract Proposals.
- 4. The following BLR Forms shall be returned by the bidder to the Awarding Authority:
  - a. Local Public Agency Formal Contract Proposal (BLR 12200)
  - b. Schedule of Prices (BLR 12201)
  - c. Proposal Bid Bond (BLR 12230) (if applicable)
  - d. Apprenticeship or Training Program Certification (BLR 12325) (do not use for project with Federal funds.)
  - e. Affidavit of Illinois Business Office (BLR 12326) (do not use for project with Federal funds)
- 5. The quantities appearing in the bid schedule are approximate and are prepared for the comparison of bids. Payment to the Contractor will be made only for the actual quantities of work performed and accepted or materials furnished according to the contract. The scheduled quantities of work to be done and materials to be furnished may be increased, decreased or omitted as hereinafter provided.
- Submission of a bid shall be conclusive assurance and warranty the bidder has examined the plans and understands all requirements for the performance of work. The bidder will be responsible for all errors in the proposal resulting from failure or neglect to conduct an in depth examination. The Awarding Authority will, in no case, be responsible for any costs, expenses, losses or changes in anticipated profits resulting from such failure or neglect of the bidder.
- 7. The bidder shall take no advantage of any error or omission in the proposal and advertised contract.
- 8. If a special envelope is supplied by the Awarding Authority, each proposal should be submitted in that envelope furnished by the Awarding Agency and the blank spaces on the envelope shall be filled in correctly to clearly indicate its contents. When an envelope other than the special one furnished by the Awarding Authority is used, it shall be marked to clearly indicate its contents. When sent by mail, the sealed proposal shall be addressed to the Awarding Authority at the address and in care of the official in whose office the bids are to be received. All proposals shall be filed prior to the time and at the place specified in the Notice to Bidders. Proposals received after the time specified will be returned to the bidder unopened.
- Permission will be given to a bidder to withdraw a proposal if the bidder makes the request in writing or in person before the time for opening proposals.

Lo	cal Public Agency	County	Section Number	Route(s) (Street/Road Name)
Vi	llage of Bradley	Kankakee	22-00000-00-GM	Various Streets
7 4		15 (10 = 140) 20 P(138) (147)   P(24)	PROPOSAL	
1.	Proposal of	Gall	agher Asphalt Corporatio Contractor's Name	n
		18100 South Indiana	Avenue, Thornton, IL 60	0476
		Con	tractor's Address	
2.	The plans for the proposed w	ork are those prepared by $M$ .	Gingerich, Gereaux and As	sociates
	and approved by the Departr	nent of Transportation on		
3.	The specifications referred to Specifications for Road and adopted and in effect on the	Bridge Construction" and the "	the Department of Transportation Supplemental Specifications and	n and designated as "Standard I Recurring Special Provisions" thereto,
4.	The undersigned agrees to a Recurring Special Provisions	accept, as part of the contract, s" contained in this proposal.	the applicable Special Provisions	indicated on the "Check Sheet for
5.	The undersigned agrees to dis granted in accordance with		working days or by 08	/19/22 unless additional time
6.	the award. When a contract	execute a contract and contract	sal guaranty check will be held in	posit a contract bond for the full amount o lieu thereof. If this proposal is accepted greed that the Bid Bond of check shall be
7.	the unit price multiplied by the	e quantity, the unit price shall o	govern. If a unit price is omitted.	is a discrepancy between the products of the total price will be divided by the alt price nor a total price is shown.
8.	The undersigned submits he	rewith the schedule of prices o	n BLR 12201 covering the work t	o be performed under this contract.
9.	The undersigned further agreshall be in accordance with the below.	ees that if awarded the contrac he requirements of each indivi	t for the sections contained in the dual proposal for the multiple bid	combinations on BLR 12201, the work specified in the Schedule for Multiple Bids
10.	A proposal guaranty in the p	roper amount, as specified in I	3LRS Special Provision for Biddir	ng Requirements and Conditions for
	Contract Proposals, will be re	equired. Bid Bonds Will	_ be allowed as a proposal guara	anty. Accompanying this proposal is either
			proposal guaranty check, comply	ying with the specifications, made payable
	to: Village	Tre	easurer of Bradley	3
	The amount of the check is	1970		(),
		Attach Cashier's C	heck or Certified Check Here	
	sum of the proposal guarant	al guaranty check is intended ies which would be required fo sal, state below where it may b	r each individual bid proposal. If	ls, the amount must be equal to the the proposal guaranty check is
	The proposal guaranty chec	k will be found in the bid propo	sal for: Section Number	**************************************

Local Public Agency	County	Section Number	Route(s) (Street/Road Name)
Village of Bradley	Kankakee	22-00000-00-GM	Various Streets

### CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATIONS

The certifications hereinafter made by the bidder are each a material representation of fact upon which reliance is placed should the Department enter into the contract with the bidder.

- 1. **Debt Delinquency.** The bidder or contractor or subcontractor, respectively, certifies that it is not delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Department of Revenue unless the individual or other entity is contesting, in accordance with the procedure established by the appropriate Revenue Act, its liability for the tax or the amount of the tax. Making a false statement voids the contract and allows the Department to recover all amounts paid to the individual or entity under the contract in a civil action.
- 2. **Bid-Rigging or Bid Rotating**. The bidder or contractor or subcontractor, respectively, certifies that it is not barred from contracting with the Department by reason of a violation of either 720 ILCS 5/33E-3 or 720 ILCS 5/33E-4.

A violation of section 33E-3 would be represented by a conviction of the crime of bid-rigging which, in addition to Class 3 felony sentencing, provides that any person convicted of this offense, or any similar offense of any state or the United States which contains the same elements as this offense shall be barred for 5 years from the date of conviction from contracting with any unit of State or local government. No corporation shall be barred from contracting with any unit of State or local government as a result of a conviction under this Section of any employee or agent of such corporation if the employee so convicted is no longer employed by the corporation: (1) it has been finally adjudicated not guilty or (2) if it demonstrates to the governmental entity with which it seeks to contract that entity finds that the commission of the offense was neither authorized, requested, commanded, nor performed by a director, officer or a high managerial agent on behalf of the corporation.

A violation of Section 33E-4 would be represented by a conviction of the crime of bid-rotating which, in addition to Class 2 felony sentencing, provides that any person convicted of this offense or any similar offense of any state or the United States which contains the same elements as this offense shall be permanently barred from contracting with any unit of State of Local government. No corporation shall be barred from contracting with any unit of State or Local government as a result of a conviction under this Section of any employee or agent of such corporation if the employee so convicted is no longer employed by the corporation and; (1) it has been finally adjudicated not guilty or (2) if it demonstrates to the governmental entity with which it seeks to contract and that entity finds that the commission of the offense was neither authorized, requested, commanded, nor performed by a director, officer or a high managerial agent on behalf of the corporation.

- 3. Bribery. The bidder or contractor or subcontractor, respectively, certifies that, it has not been convicted of bribery or attempting to bribe an officer or employee of the State of Illinois or any unit of local government, nor has the firm made an admission of guilt of such conduct which is a matter or record, nor has an official, agent, or employee of the firm committed bribery or attempted bribery on behalf of the firm and pursuant to the direction or authorization of a responsible official of the firm.
- 4. Interim Suspension or Suspension. The bidder or contractor or subcontractor, respectively, certifies that it is not currently under a suspension as defined in Subpart I of Title 44 Subtitle A Chapter III Part 6 of the Illinois Administrative code. Furthermore, if suspended prior to completion of this work, the contract or contracts executed for the completion of this work may be canceled.

Local Public Agency	County	Section Number	Route(s) (Street/Road Name)
Village of Bradley	Kankakee	22-00000-00-GM	Various Streets
		SIGNATURES	
(if an individual)		Signature of Bidder	Date
		Signature of Diddor	Date
		Business Address	
		City	State Zip Code
		<u> </u>	
(If a partnership)		Firm Name	
		Signature	Date
		Tale	
		Title	
		Business Address	7
78			
		City	State Zip Code
Insert the Names and Addresse	es of all Partners		(-1-11-11-4711-1
			×
(If a corporation)		Corporate Name	
A. No		Gallagher Asphalt C	ornoration
		Signature	Date
	A. L. I	- hue fully	
		Jonat	than P. Gallagher 4/18/2022
		Title	
	A de la companya de	Vice President	
		Business Address	
		18100 South Indiana	State Zip Code
4 9 187 307		Thornton	IL 60476
		t the particular and the second secon	JUL 100410
	Insert Names of Officers	President	
		Daniel J. Gallagher	
		- si canagnor	

Walni	as	ellyle
William	R.	Gallagher
Secretary		

Secretary	
William R. Gallagher	
Treasurer	
Chris Gallagher	



### **Schedule of Prices**



Contractor's Name					
Gallagher Asphalt Corporation					
Contractor's Address	City			State	Zip Code
18100 South Indiana Avenue	Thornton			IL	60476
Local Public Agency	Cou	nty	Sec	tion Nur	mber
Village of Bradley	Kar	nkakee	22-	00000	-00-GM
Route(s) (Street/Road Name)					
Various Roads within the Village					
	Schedule for Multiple Bids				
Combination Letter	Section Included in Combination	ons			Total

Combination Letter	Section Included in Combinations	Total	
		)*	

Schedule for Single Bid (For complete information covering these items, see plans and specifications.)

Item Number	Items	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total
1	HMA Surface Removal 1.5"	SQ YD	17628	2.50	44.070.00
2	HMA Surface Removal Variable	SQ YD	14655	2.75	40,301.25
2A	HMA Butt Joint	SQ YD	702	18.00	12,636.01
3	Bituminous Mat. (Prime Coat)	TON	24	0.01	0.24
4	HMA Surface Mix D, N50	TON	4819	98.00	472,262.00
5	Crack Sealing-HMA Pavement	FOOT	4000	5.00	20,000.00
6	Class D Patching, Type II, 4"	SQ YD	246	105,00	25,830.00
7	Class D Patching, Type III, 4"	SQ YD	264	80.00	21,120.00
8	Class D Patching, Type IV, 4"	SQ YD	154	70.00	10,780.00
9	Class D Patching Complete	SQ YD	72	150.00	10,800,00
10	Mod. Urethane Marking 6" Line	FOOT	2632	2.00	5,264.00
11	Mod. Urethane Marking12" Line	FOOT	72	4.00	288.00
12	Mod. Urethane Marking24" Line	FOOT	512	8.00	4,096.00
			Bio	dder's Total Proposal,	\$667447119

- 1. Each pay item should have a unit price and a total price.
- 2. If no total price is shown or if there is a discrepancy between the product of the unit price multiplied by the quantity, the unit price shall govern.
- 3. If a unit price is omitted, the total price will be divided by the quantity in order to establish a unit price.
- 4. A bid may be declared unacceptable if neither a unit price or total price is shown.



### Apprenticeship and Training Program Certification



Local Public Agency	County	Street Name/Road Name	Section Number
Village of Bradley	Kankakee	Various Streets	22-00000-00-GM
All contractors are required to complete	_		
For this contract proposal or for all biddi			
For the following deliver and install biddi	ing groups in this materia	al proposal.	
Illinois Department of Transportation policy, to be awarded to the lowest responsive and to all other responsibility factors, this contract participation in apprenticeship or training probureau of Apprenticeship and Training, and are required to complete the following certifications.	responsible bidder. The ot or deliver and install programs that are (1) appro (2) applicable to the wor	e award decision is subject to approval roposal requires all bidders and all bidd oved by and registered with the United	by the Department. In addition der's subcontractors to disclose States Department of Labor's
1. Except as provided in paragraph 4 below, group program, in an approved apprenticeshits own employees.			
<ol><li>The undersigned bidder further certifies, time of such bid, participating in an approved performance of work pursuant to this contract work of the subcontract.</li></ol>	d, applicable apprentices	ship or training program; or (B) will, pro	or to commencement of
3. The undersigned bidder, by inclusion in the Certificate of Registration for all of the types employees. Types of work or craft that will be any type of work or craft job category for which	of work or crafts in whice subcontracted shall be	h the bidder is a participant and that w included and listed as subcontract wo	ill be performed with the bidder's ork. The list shall also indicate
International Union of Operating Laborer's International Union Tra		ticeship Program	
4. Except for any work identified above, if an install proposal solely by individual owners, p would be required, check the following box, a	partners or members and	d not by employees to whom the paym	ent of prevailing rates of wages
The requirements of this certification and dis			
provision to be included in all approved subceach type of work or craft job category that vafterward may require the production of a collabor evidencing such participation by the coshall not be necessary that any applicable premployment during the performance of the variations.	vill be utilized on the pro ppy of each applicable Co ontractor and any or all o rogram sponsor be curre	ject is accounted for and listed. The Dertificate of Registration issued by the of its subcontractors. In order to fulfill ently taking or that it will take application	Department at any time before or United States Department of the participation requirement, it
Bidder	processing the second	Signature	Date
Gallagher Asphalt Corporation		In whalf	
Title		Jonathan P.	Gallagher 4/18/2022
Vice President		200	The second secon
Address		City	State Zip Code
18100 South Indiana Avenue		Thornton	IL   60476



### Affidavit of Illinois Business Office



Local Public Agency	County	Street Name/Road Name	Section Number
Village of Bradley	Kankakee	Various Streets	22-00000-00-GM
Name of Affiant being first duly sworn upon oath, state as folk		Thornton City of Afflant	State of Afflant
1. That I am the Vice Preside Officer or Position		allagher Asphalt Corporation	<u>)                                    </u>
2. That I have personal knowledge of the fact	s herein stated.		
3. That, if selected under the proposal describ	oed above, Gallaghe	er Asphalt Corporation . wi	ll maintain a business office in the
State of Illinois, which will be located in	Cook C	Sounty, Illinois.	
<ol> <li>That this business office will serve as the p this proposal.</li> </ol>	rimary place of employr	ment for any persons employed in the	e construction contemplated by
5. That this Affidavit is given as a requirement	t of state law as provide	d in Section 30-22(8) of the Illinois P	rocurement Code.
		Signature	Date
		Print Name of Affiant	4/18/2022
		Jonathan P. Gallagh	er Vice President
			on, vico i recident
11.09			
Notary Public			
State of IL			
County <u>Cook</u>			
Signed (or subscribed or attested) before me	on 4/18/2022 (date)	by	
	than P. Gallagher		, authorized agent(s) of
Gallagher Asphalt Corporation Bidder			
		Signature of Notary	Public
OFFICIAL SEAL  KRISTIN D MANN  NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF I		My commission expi	1 S. Many



### Affidavit of Availability

For the Letting of

3/11/2022

Bureau of Construction 2300 South Dirksen Parkway/Room 322 Springfield, IL 62764

Print Form Reset Form Instructions: Complete this form by either typing or using black ink. "Authorization to Bid" will not be issued unless both sides of this form are completed in detail. Use additional forms as needed to list all work.

Part'l. Work Under Contract
List below all work you have under contract as either a prime contractor or a subcontractor. It is required to include all pending low bids not yet awarded or rejected. In a joint venture, list only that pertion of the work which is the responsibility of your company. The uncompleted dollar value is to be based upon the most recent engineer's or owners estimate, and must include work subcontracted to others. If no work is contracted, show NONE.

	1	2	3	4	Awards Pending	Accumulated Totals
Contract Number	66F09	62J55	Alley Reconstruction	62L92	2119-09141	TOWN A TOWN
Contract With	IDOT	(DOT	R&R/Bradley	IDOT	Cook County	70 A 14 S 11
Estimated Completion Date	Jul-22	May-22	May-22	Jul-22	Nov-22	
Total Contract Price	\$6,168,097	\$2,478,606	\$149,075	\$5,033,078	\$17,370,187	14 Sept. 10
Uncompleted Dollar Value if Firm is the Prime Contractor	\$1,401,069	\$41,125		\$4,748,869	\$17,370,167	\$23,561,230
Uncompleted Dollar Value if Firm 1st			\$38,573			\$28,573
	=======================================	×.4:		Total	Value of All Work	\$23,599,803

Part II. Awards Pending and Uncompleted Work to be done with your own forces.

List below the uncompleted dollar value of work for each contract and awards pending to be completed with your own forces. All work subcontracted to others will be listed on the reverse of this form. In a joint venture, list only that portion of the work to be done by your company. If no work is contracted, show NONE,

Earthwork		44 4 1		\$47,956	\$902,200	\$950,158
Portland Cement Concrete Paving						\$0
HMA Plant Mix	\$1,198,327	1	\$38,573	\$2,730,998	\$5,432,925	\$9,400,823
HMA Paving			25-12-3%-17			\$0
Clean & Seal Cracks/Joints	V.					<b>\$0</b>
Aggregate Bases, Surfaces				\$11,312		\$11,312
Highway, R.R., Waterway Struc.				7-	W 10 - 10	\$0
Drainage					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\$0
Electrical						\$0
Cover and Seal Coate					1 5876	\$0
Concrete Construction					\$1,675,513	\$1,675,513
Landscaping						\$0
Fencing						\$0
Guardrail				·		\$0
Painting			1			\$0
Signing					1	\$0
Cold Milling, Planning, Rotomilling	\$180,499		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	\$513,527	\$931,297	\$1,625,323
Demolition		5.847	**********			\$0
Pavement Markings (Paint)				\$5,495		\$5,495
Other Construction (Mob/Misc)	\$22,243	\$41,125		\$72,003	\$1,602,700	\$1,738,071
Other Construction (Traffic Contol)				\$86,786		\$86,786
Other Construction (Hot-in-Place)						\$0
Other Construction (List)				\$25,000	-	\$25,000
Totals	\$1,401,069	\$41,125	\$38,573	\$3,493,079	\$10,544,635	\$15,518,481

Disclosure of this information is REQUIRED to accomplish the statutory purpose as outlined in the "Illinois Procurement Code." Failure to comply will result in non-issuance of an "Authorization To Bid." This form has been approved by the State Forms Management Center.

### Part III, Work Subcontracted to Others.

For each contract described in Part I, list all the work you have subcontracted to others.

	11	2	3	4	Awards Pendin
Subcontractor		Rula		Arteaga	Whiteline
Type of Work		Concrete		Landscaping	Congrete
Subcontract Price		\$120,788		\$99,793	\$2,592,951
Amount Uncompleted				\$57,653	\$2,582,951
Subcontractor		Argo		D2K	Maint Clas
Type of Work		Underground		Traffic/Thermo	Thermortri
Subcontract Price		\$30,790		\$375,807	\$1,150,950
Amount Uncompleted				\$352,779	31,150,950
_ Subcontractor		Smith		Hawk	Pro-Tack
Type of Work		Traffic Control		Electric	LJS
Subcontract Price		\$126,764		\$145,451	\$372,885
Amount Uncompleted		7:		8145,451	\$372,885
Subcontractor		Precision		Whiteline	Integrity
Type of Work		Themio		Sewahrübnicrete	Elivironalital
Subcontract Price		\$50,540	AV.	\$388,455	\$50,450
Amount Uncompleted	- N. 1			\$344,811	\$58,450
Subcontractor		CSD Environmental		A-K Underground	Jack CSI
Type of Work		CCDD		Sewer Clean	Swr Cleaning
Subcontract Price		\$27,300		\$24,950	\$492,821
Amount Uncompleted				\$24,950	\$492,821
Subcontractor		Hawk		Clean Cut	Tough Cuts
Type of Work		Electric		Tree Rem	Sawing/Grinding
Subcontract Price		\$9,720		\$25,000	\$1,345,479
Amount Uncompleted				\$25,000	\$1,345,479
Subcontractor		Pro-Tack		D&R Environmental	Cardinal
Type of Work		Long Jni Seal		CCDD	Landscaping
Subcontract Price		\$70,800		\$36,300	\$227,580
Amount Uncompleted				\$38,300	\$227,980
Subcontractor					City Liles
Type of Work					Electric
Subcontract Price					\$594,016
Amount Uncompleted					\$594,016
Add					
Total Uncompleted	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$1,255,790	\$6,825,53

Notary

I, being duly sworn, do hereby declare this affidavit is a true and correct statement relating to ALL uncompleted contracts of the undersigned for Federal, State, County, City and private work, including ALL subcontract work, ALL pending low bids not yet awarded or rejected and ALL estimated completion dates.

Jeffrey L. Kolmodin		
Title		
Vice-President		=
Signature	],	Date
		2/21/2022
Company		
Gallagher Asphalt Corporation		
Address		
18100 South Indiana Avenue		
City	2	Zip Code
Thornton	IL II	60441

this	day of	
	(1	-
	(Signature of Notary Public)	
My Com	mision expires	
	(Notary Seal)	

Printed

2/21/2022

Page 2 of 6



### Affidavit of Availability

For the Letting of

3/11/2022

Bureau of Construction 2300 South Dirksen Parkviay/Room 322 Springfield, IL 62764 Print Form Reset Form
Instructions: Complete this form by either typing or using black link. "Authorization to Bid" will not be issued unless both sides of this form are completely in defail. Use additional forms as needed to list all work.

Part I, Work Under Contract

List below all work you have under contract as either a prime contractor or a subcontractor. It is required to include all pending low bids not yet awarded or rejected. In a joint venture, list only that portion of the work which is the responsibility of your company. The uncompleted dollar value is to be based upon the most recent engineer's or owners estimate, and must include work subcontracted to others. If no work is contracted, show NONE.

	1	2	3	4	Awards Pending	Accumulated Totals
Contract Number	MFT # 22-00000-00-GM	LEQ53	62L79	192nd/193rd Roadway Recon	KCHD Non-MFT	
Contract With	New Lenox	IDOA	TOOI	Lansing	Kankakee County	2000年 <b>出版</b> 中的
Estimated Completion Date	May-22	Арг-22	May-22	May-22	44805	100
Total Contract Price	\$2,877,546	\$2,545,831	\$4,409,859	\$734,720	1282075	VIOLENCE V
Uncompleted Dollar Value if Firm is the Prime Contractor	\$34,060	\$66,900 :	\$27,900	\$19,000	1262675	\$24,991,965
Uncompleted Dollar Value if Firm is the Subcontractor						\$38,573
		·		Total V	alue of All Work	\$25,030,538

Part II. Awards Pending and Uncompleted Work to be done with your own torces.

List below the uncompleted dollar value of work for each contract and awards pending to be completed with your own forces. All work subcontracted to others will be listed on the reverse of this form. In a joint venture, list only that portion of the work to be done by your company. If no work is contracted, show NONE.

Earthwork		N15.				\$950,158
Portland Cement Concrete Paving		100				\$0
HMA Plant Mix	\$34,060				\$1,109,827	\$10,544,710
HMA Paving						\$0
Clean & Seal Cracks/Joints						\$0
Aggregate Bases, Surfaces		7			\$74,393	\$85,705
Highway, R.R., Waterway Struc.						\$D
Drainage						\$0
Electrical						\$0
Cover and Seal Coats	200					\$0
Concrete Construction					-	\$1,675,513
Landscaping						\$0
Fencing						\$0
Guardrell						\$0
Painting						\$0
Signing						\$0
Cold Milling, Planning, Rotomilling	V			-,	\$46,351	\$1,671,674
Demolition						\$0
Pavement Markings (Paint)						\$5,495
Other Construction (Mob/Miss)		\$58,400	\$26,400		\$13,100	\$1,835,971
Other Construction (Traffic Contol)		\$8,500			\$39,204	\$134,490
Other Construction (Hot-In-Place)						\$0
Other Construction (List)						\$25,000
Totals	\$34,960	\$66,900	\$26,400	\$0	\$1,282,875	\$16,928,716

Disclosure of this information is REQUIRED to accomplish the statutory purpose as outlined in the "Illinois Procurement Code." Failure to comply will result in non-issuance of an "Authorization To Bid." This form has been approved by the State Forms Management Center.

Printed

2/21/2022

Page 3 of 6

### Part III. Work Subcontracted to Others.

For each contract described in Part I, list all the work you have subcontracted to others.

	1	2	3	4	Awards Pending
Subcontractor	Díaz	liecker & Co	Artenga	Rosewood	
Type of Work	Landscape	Electric	Landscape	Landscaping	
Subcontract Price	\$23.040	\$471,097	\$250,634	\$19,000	
Amount Uncompleted	XA - 10 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18			\$19,000	
_ Subcontractor	VVard	Quality Saw	Homer Tree	Clean Cttl	
Type of Work	Gunile	Joint Seal	Tree Rem	Tree Rem	
Subcontract Price	\$40,000	\$0,016	\$59,041	516,794	
Amount Uncompleted	V all				
_ Subcontractor	Traffic Control Co	Arteaga	Humir	Speiss	1
Type of Work	Thermo	Landscape	Concrete/Sower	Underground	
Subcontract Price	\$27,587	\$65,159	\$408,748	\$321,252	1
Amount Uncompleted					
Subcontractor		Ray Edwards	Jack CSI	7.	1
Type of Work		Underground	Sewer Cleaning	\	-
Subcontract Price		\$139,969	196,940		
Amount Uncompleted	29 (200) (44)	0 1 58			1
Subcontractor		Precision	Smlih		
Type of Work		Themo	Traffic Control		
Subcontract Price		\$44,310	\$86,804		1
Amount Uncompleted					
Subcontractor			Sonome		
Type of Work			Electric	Auren	1
Subcontract Price	~		\$154,410	***************************************	
Amount Uncompleted			\$1,500		
Subcontractor			Superior		
Type of Work			(филориявіс		·
Subcontract Price			\$130,315		
Amount Uncompleted					
_ Subcontractor			Road Fabrics		
Type of Work			LJS		1
Subcontract Price	311		178130		<b>-</b>
Amount Uncompleted			1	1.07/2011//	
_Add _ L					
Total Uncompleted	\$0	\$0	\$1,500	\$19,000	\$0

### Notary

I, being duly sworn, do heroby declare this affidayit is a true and correct statement relating to ALL uncompleted contracts of the undersigned for Federal, State, County, City and private work, including ALL subcontract work, ALL pending fow bids not yet awarded or rejected and ALL estimated completion dates.

Jeffrey L. Kolmodin	
Title	
Vice-President	111000 111100 11100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1
Signature	Date
	2/21/202
Company	
Gallagher Asphalt Corpo	ration
Address	
18100 South Indiana Ave	nue
City	Zip Code
Thornton	IL 60441

14.7

this	day of	
Wy Com	(Signature of Notary Public mision expires	- 1130
	(Notary Seal)	

Printed

2/21/2022

Page 4 of 6



### Affidavit of Availability

For the Letting of

3/11/2022

**Bureau of Construction** 2300 South Dirksen Parkway/Room 322 Springfield, IL 62764

Print Form Reset Form

Instructions: Complete this form by either typing or using black ink. "Authorization to Bid" will not be issued unless both sides of this form are completed in detail. Use additional forms es needed to list all work.

Part I. Work Under Contract

List below all work you have under contract as either a prime contractor or a subcontractor. It is required to include all pending low bids not yet awarded or rejected. In a joint venture, list only that portion of the work which is the responsibility of your company. The uncompleted dollar value is to be based upon the most recent engineer's or owners estimate, and must include work subcontracted to others. If no work is contracted, show NONE.

	11	2	3	4	Awards Pending	Accumulated Totals
Contract Number	82K30	62K51	62N35	62M84		tar Chu (MAN)
Contract With	IDOT/K5-D-GAC JV	IDOT/K5-D-GAC JV	IDOT	IDOT		<b>建设的 美国的公司</b>
Estimated Completion Date	Nov-22	Nov-22	Oct-22	Nov-22	-	Mark Mark Tolk
Total Contract Price	\$6,282,143	\$6,256,866	\$969,778	\$32,835,797		SACAL SEEDS
Uncompleted Dollar Value if Firm is the Prime Contractor	\$6,939,377	\$5,022,705	\$960,778	\$32,635,797	· · · · ·	\$70,459,622
Uncompleted Dollar Value If Firm is the Subcontractor			011			\$38,573
				Total	Value of All Work	\$70,498,195

Part II. Awards Pending and Uncompleted Work to be done with your own forces.

List below the uncompleted dollar value of work for each contract and awards pending to be completed with your own forces. All work subcontracted to others will be listed on the reverse of this form. In a joint venture, list only that portion of the work to be done by your

Totals	\$5,939,377	\$5,922,705	\$350,557	\$6,870,373	\$D	\$36,011,728
ther Construction (List)						\$25,000
ther Construction (Hot-In-Place)	All the				- C - S - S - S - S - S - S - S - S - S	\$0
ther Construction (Traffic Contol)		\$25,000	\$200	\$525,417	***************************************	\$710,107
Other Construction (Mob/Misc)	JACHAWA Ougabelian	V.	\$103,421	\$700,955		\$2,640,247
avement Markings (Paint)	Se che with the rest of the	** (				\$5,495
Demolition		9				\$Q
old Milling, Planning, Retemilling	\$873,500	\$871,616	\$35,173		1111	\$3,451,963
Signing						\$0
Painting						\$0
Guardrail						\$0
Fencing		1				\$0
Landscaping						\$0
Concrete Construction						\$1,675,513
Cover and Seal Coats		7				\$0
Electrica)			3, 1			\$0
Drainage						\$0
Highway, R.R., Waterway Struc.						\$0
Aggregate Basos, Surfaces	\$17,492	\$18,148				\$121,345
Clean & Seal Cracks/Joints						\$0
HMA Paving						\$0
HMA Plant Mix	\$5,015,385	\$4,995,075	\$211,763	\$8,590,525		\$26,357,456
Portland Coment Concrete Paving						\$0
Earthwork	\$8,000	\$12,866		\$53,476		\$1,024,500

Disclosure of this information is REQUIRED to accomplish the statutory purpose as outlined in the "Illinois Progurement Code." Failure to comply will result in non-issuance of an "Authorization To 8id." This form has been approved by the State Forms Management Center.

Printed

2/21/2022

Page 5 of 6

### Part III, Work Subcontracted to Others.

For each contract described in Part I, list all the work you have subcontracted to others.

		1	2	3	4	Awards Pending
•	ontractor			Traffic Control Co	Argo	
	of Work			Treffic/Thanno	Sawer	
Subce	ontract Price			\$46,516	\$884,975	
Amou	nt Uncompleted			\$46,516	\$884,975	
_ Subco	ontractor			Rule	Artega	
Туре	of Work			Swr/Concrete	Landscape	
Subco	ontract Price			\$136,260	\$160,233	
Amou	nt Uncompleted			\$136,250	\$160,233	
Subco	entractor		1.7	Home Town	l-jecker	
Туре	of Work			Electric	Electric	
Subco	ntract Price			\$395,453	\$750,656	
Amou	nt Uncompleted			\$395,453	\$750,666	
_ Subco	ntractor			CSD	TSI/Mani Cls/D2K	
Type o	of Work			Environmental	Traffic/Thermo	
Subco	ntract Price			\$11,78D	\$3,902,994	
Amou	nt Uncompleted			\$11,780	\$3,502,994	W
Subco	ntractor			Claan Cut	Western Remac	ļ
Туре	of Work			Tree Rem	Sīgns	
Subco	ntract Price			\$3,875	\$239,626	
Amou	nt Uncompleted			\$3,675	\$239,626	
Subco	ntractor			Arlega	K-Five	
Туре с	f Work			Landscape	нма	
Subco	ntract Price			\$16,537	\$7,950,799	
Amou	nt Uncompleted			\$16,537	\$7,950,799	
Subco	ntractor			Robinson	D Construction	
Type c	f Work		32-25-55-51	Layout	AMH	
Subco	ntract Price			\$9,000	\$10,427,423	
Amou	nt Uncompleted			\$9,000	\$10,427,423	
Subco	ntractor				Olher	<b>!</b>
Type o	f Work				Misc	
Subco	ntract Price			_	\$1,448,708	
Атош	it Uncompleted	7. 14. 11. 11.			1448708	
Add	u^2				12222000	·
	Total Uncompleted	\$0	\$0	\$619,221	\$25,765,424	\$D

Notary

I, being duly sworm, do hereby dectare this affidavit is a true and correct statement relating to ALL uncompleted contracts of the undersigned for Federal, State, County, City and private work, Including ALL subcontract work, ALL pending low bids not yet awarded or rejected and ALL estimated completion dates.

Jeffrey L. Kolmodin		
Title		
Vice-President		
Signature ,		Date
()Im	-	2/21/2022
Company		
Gallagher Asphalt Corpo	ration	
Address		
18100 South Indiana Ave	nue	
City		Zip Code
Thornton	IL	60441

subscribed and sworn before me this 21 st day of FUNYUUY 1022
(Signature of Notary Public)  My Commision expires 10-14-2022
OFFICIAL SEAL KRISTIN D MANN NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 10/14/2022
(Notary Seal)

Printed

2/21/2022

Page 6 of 6



Local Public Agency

# Local Public Agency Proposal Bid Bond



Local Public Agency	County	Section Number
Village of Bradley	Kankakee	22-00000-00-GM
WE, Gallagher Asphalt Corporation	1	as PRINCIPAL, and
Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland		as SURETY, are held jointly.
severally and firmly bound unto the above Local Public Agency (hereafter price, or for the amount specified in the proposal documents in effect on pind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assenstrument.  WHEREAS THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGAT proposal to the LPA acting through its awarding authority for the construct THEREFORE if the proposal is accepted and a contract awardered and the PRINCIPAL shall within fifteen (15) days after award enter into a performance of the work, and furnish evidence of the required insurance and Bridge Construction" and applicable Supplemental Specifications, the force and effect.	the date of invitation for bids, signs, jointly pay to the LPA the TON IS SUCH that, the said Potion of the work designated and to the PRINCIPAL by the Listermal contract, furnish surety coverage, all as provided in the coverage.	whichever is the lesser sum. We is sum under the conditions of this RINCIPAL is submitting a written s the above section.  PA for the above designated section are the above section of the above designated section.  The "Standard Specifications for Rome" standard Specifications for Rome.
IN THE EVENT the LPA determines the PRINCIPAL has failed a equirements set forth in the preceding paragraph, then the LPA acting the second result penal sum set out above, together with all court costs, all IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said PRINCIPAL and the	nrough its awarding authority s attorney fees, and any other o	shall immediately be entitled to
espective officers this 18th of April 2022  Day Month and Year		1 1. y 1
Principal Princi	A management of the state of th	
Company Name	Company Name	
Gallagher Asphalt Corporation		
Signature Date	Signature	Date Date
Jonathan P. Gallagher 4/18/2022	Зу: 	
Title	Title	
Vice President		
f Principal is a joint venture of two or more contractors, the company nar	mes, and authorized signature	es of each contractor must be
iffixed.) Surety		
Name of Surety	Signature of Attorney-in-F	act Date
Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland	Juane.	Bere la Dayraina
	Lucianne Bischoff	HSCHOFF 04/18/22
TATE OF IL	1 100010111100 1010011011	
OUNTY OF Cook		57 2 7 46 18 7 3 4
Kristin D. Mann a Not	ary Public in and for said cour	nty do hereby certify that
Jonathan P. ( (Insert names of Individuals signing on bo	Gallagher	the state of
to are each narectally known to make the came payage whose her	ehall of PRINCIPAL XXXXXXXX	X
he are each personally known to me to be the same persons whose nar RINCIPAL XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	nes are subscribed to the tore :knowledged respectively—that	egoing instrument on behalf of
istruments as their free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes ther	rein set forth.	,8
iven under my hand and notarial seal this 18th day of A	Dril 2022 Month and Year	
	Notary Public	Signature
		\ . 10.1
(SEAL) <sup>A</sup> , AL SEAL  WISTIN D MANN  ARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS  MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 10/14/2022	Date compers	stul 5.4 / 0.00

Printed 03/08/22

OFFICIAL SEAL KRISTIN D MANN NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 10/19/20221 of

BLR 12230 (Rev. 01/21/21)

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF COOK

SS:

On this the Bor Apri , 2022, before me personally appeared Lucianne Bischoff, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that (s)he resides at Schaumburg, Illinois, that (s)he is the Attorney in Fact of Toleiny and Deposit Company of Mary and the corporation described in and which executed the annexed instrument; that (s)he knows the corporate seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation; that (s)he signed his/her name thereto by like order; and that the liabilities of said corporation do not exceed its assets as ascertained in the manner provided by law.

Notary Public in and for the above County and State

My Commission Expires:

05/26/24

OFFICIAL SEAL
CHRISTINE EITEL
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
My Commission Expires 5-26-2024

### ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Illinois, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Illinois (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by Robert D. Murray, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V. Scetion 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in fulf force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint Robert B. SCHULTZ, Kirk LISKIEWITZ, Samantha BRADTKE, James L. SULKOWSKI, Carol A. DOUGHERTY, Courtney A. FLASKA, Mike POHL, Christine EITEL, Lucianne BISCHOFF of Schaumburg, Illinois, its true and fawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE. COMPANY at its office in New York, New York, the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland, and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland, and their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Scals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 18th day of January, A.D. 2022.

SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

By: Robert D. Murray Vice President

By: Dawn E. Brown Secretary

State of Maryland County of Baltimore

On this 18th day of January, A.D. 2022, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, Robert D. Murray, Vice President and Down E. Brown, Secretary of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that hershe is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the said corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal like day and year first above written.

10 mg

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public My Commission Expires: July 9, 2023

notance O. Dun

Authenticity of this bond can be confirmed at bondvalidator zurichna.com or 410-559-8790

### EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES

"Article V, Section 8, <u>Attorneys-in-Fact</u>. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint autorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any time."

### CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the Scal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies, this 18th day of April , 2022.







By:

Mary Jean Pethick Vice President

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT A COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF THE CLAIM INCLUDING THE PRINCIPAL ON THE BOND, THE BOND NUMBER, AND YOUR CONTACT INFORMATION TO:

Zurich Surety Claims 1299 Zurich Way Schaumburg, IL 60196-1056 Ph: 800-626-4577

If your jurisdiction allows for electronic reporting of surety claims, please submit to: reportsfclaims@zurichna.com

Authenticity of this bond can be confirmed at bondvalidator.zurichna.com or 410-559-8790



## Agenda Cover Memorandum

	Meeting Date:	25 April 2	Internal Review					
	<u>Fiscal Year:</u>	21-22	Initials					
	Agenda Item:	Resolution	n for MFT	Date				
	Item Type:	☐ Ordina	nce	⊠ Re	esolution   Other		1	
	Action Requested:	⊠ Approv	/al	☐ Fir	st Reading	☐ For Discussion		Informational
	Staff Contact:	Name:	Terry M	lemenga	1			
		Phone:	815-693	3-9516				
		Email:	TJMeme	enga@B	radleyIL.org			
Brief Summary: Bids were solicited and opened on 18 April 2022 for the annual MFT Road maintenance project. Various within the Village have been identified using our PACER scoring plan. 2 Bids were received and Gallagh Asphalt was the low bidder for this year's work.  Their bid of \$667,447.49 was reviewed and is approved by the Engineers. It is below the engineers esti \$679,644								
	Recommendation:							
	Supporting Documen	ts:						
Į	Financial (if applicable	1						
	Is this a budgeted item?	⊠ Ye	s 🗆	No	☐ Requires	Budget Amendment		
	Line Item:				Title: MFT R	OAD MAINTENANCE		
	Amount Rudgeted:	ć						